# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

### SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON JANUARY 19, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	-do-
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

### ABSENT:

Hon. Noel A. Mora

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 001-2016

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY FOR BEING THE OVERALL CHAMPION IN THE REGIONAL PHILIPPINE ASSOCIATION OF STATE UNIVERSITIES AND COLLEGES (PASUC) CULTURE AND ARTS FESTIVAL 2015

Sponsors:

Hon. Aurora A. Ave

Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas

Co-Sponsors:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello Hon. Jude T. Bayona

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib

Hon. Estelita U. Dayag Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao

WHEREAS, the Regional Philippine Association of State Universities and Colleges (PASUC) Culture and the Arts Festival 2015 was held at Quirino State University, Diffun, Quirino on November 12-13, 2015;

WHEREAS, among the competitors from different State Universities and Colleges in Region 2, CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY was awarded as the overall champion;

WHEREAS, CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY was the champion in Indigenous Dance, Vocal Duet, Contemporary Dance and Folk Dance, and won the titles of Mr. and Ms. PASUC;



WHEREAS, CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY has made Tuguegarao City proud by virtue of its achievement;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government acknowledges and commends universities which have brought home awards and achievements.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to express the commendation and appreciation of Tuguegarao City to CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY.

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to Romeo R. Quilang, Ph.D., President, Cagayan State University, for information.

**RESOLVED FINALLY,** to furnish a copy of this Resolution to the Local Chief Executive, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, for information.

On motion of Hon. Aurora A. Ave, duly seconded by Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 001-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

ATTESTED:

HON ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR.

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer